NATTIONAT, RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awrard Number 21404
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number CL-21498

William G, Caples, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,

( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(Southern Pacific Transportation Company

( (Pacific Lines)

STATEMENT OF CLATM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood,
' GL~8070, that:

(a) The Southern Pacific Transportation Company wviolated the
current Clerks' Agreement on March 5, 1974 when it digmissed Mrs, Virginia
I. Cox from service; and,

(b) The Southern Pacific Transportation Company shall now be
requlred to retumn Mrs., Virginia I. Cox to service with all seniority rights
unimpaired and earnings on position she wished to displace on February
16, 1974 in addition to all expenses incurred which would otherwise have
been borne by the Southern Pacific Transportation Company if she had not
been dismissed; to reimburse her for any travel expense in other employment:
~and to compensate her for all hospitalization, Travelers Insurance Company
loss, suffered from time dismissed until restored to service with all of
the above rights,

OPTINION OF BOARD: The facts in this case are that Claimant made an appli-

cation for employment on November 4, 1969, 1In so doing
‘she filled out and signed a "Personal Record" form 8-2946 (Rev, 4-67) which
contained, among other things, the following:

"Were you previously employed by Southern Pacific? X yes _no
' If yes, complete the following:

Occupation: Guaranteed Extra, Board Clerk, Division or Depart-
ment; Oregon dates from 11-59 to 8-65

Have you ever (a) been injured? yes (b) sufféered an amputation?
no

If so, give all particulars. Auto accident Seattle 8-65 =~
2«67 Accident (Don't remember date, Dxr. Day has
records)., Lf injured, did you present claim? yes

If so, against whom? Teachers Insurance,

How was claim settled? They offered settlement and I accepted,
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"Have you ever employed or been represented by an attorney
in conmection with any claim or suit for damages?

no
* % %
Have you ever been convicted of a crime? ves X no

If yes, give details of each conviction,
including a date, place, charge and final
disposition,

* ok R .
I hereby declare that the information given in the foregoing is
true and correct and that any misrepresentation or false statement
herein will justify and cause termination of any service regardless
of when such fact may be discovered by the Company.”

Subsequently on March 17, 1972 and February 14, 1974, Claimant
filled out and signed the same form after a "sick' leave on the 1972 date
and a "leave" on the 1974 date,

Tha reecord is clear that there was a waterial migstatement of
fact-in each of the forms signed by the Claimant,

The Organization contends (1) that the form is an application
for employment and the Carrier is limited in its use to that purpose so
that "Claimant was in continuous employment of the Carrier from November
4, 1969 to the date of hér dismissal March 3, 1974)" citing Third Division
Award 5201 and 16535 to the effect that authorized leave and sick leave
do not break continuous service; (2) that Claimant was notified to be
present at an investigation "in connection with alleged falsification of
your application for employment. 1In that completing the application you
did not accurately apprise the Company of the information requested."
The notification also states Claimant action "in this case may involve
violation of Rule 801 of the Ground Rules and Regulations of the Carrier”
that portion reading:

"Employes will not be retained in the service who

are , g o dishonest . . .'";

(3) Claimant was dismissed for "falsificatiom of personal record forms
5-2946, signed by Claimant on March 17, 1972 and February 14, 1974, not~
- withstanding that Claimant was charged with falsification of her applica-
tion for employment"; (4) Rule 59 part of which reads as follows:

a2
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"Applicants for employment entering the service
ghall be accepted or rejected within sixty (60) days
after the applicant beginsg work. When applicant is
not notified to the contrary within the time stated,
it will be understood that the applicant becomes an
accepted employe, but this rule shall not operate to
prevent the removal from service of such applicant,
if subsequent to the expiration of sixty (60) days,
it is found that information given by him in his
application is false, provided, however, this excep=
tion shall not be applicable to an employe who has been

in service for a period of three (3) vears or more.
RN

should be interpreted as a limitation upon the Carrier to prevent the
questioning of any statement in the application after three (3) years

of continuous employment from the date of hire,citing Third Division
Awards 5560, 5773 and 6312 to the effect that this Board is required by
the Railway Labor Act to give effect to the Agreement between the parties
and to decide this dispute in accord therewith, Rulings with which this
Board is in accord, '

The Carrier position is (1) that falsification of an employment
application is a proper basis for dismissal: citing a number of Third
Division Awards to that effect 6391, 10090, Second Division Award 6013,

a position with which this Board is generally in accord, if standing alomne, s
or if buttressed by the Carrier's reliance on such falsification as the

basis for hire; (2) that there is no time limit under the Agreement between

the parties in which the Carrier can bring charges for dismissal if falsi~

fication of an application for employment is found after proper investiga-

tion, citing Third Division Awards 18475, 18103 and 11328 in which dis-

missals were sustained after time lags as long as fifteen years., It is

stated in Award 11328:

"We have consistently held that an employe who falgifies
his employment application, irrespective of the elapsed
time between the date of the application and the date
when the falgification was discovered, is subject to dis-
charge. Awards 10090 (Mitchell), 5994 (Jasper), 5665
(Weykoff), 4391 (Carter), and 4328 (Elkouri)."

Neither party cites any decision which interprets a provision
similar to Rule 59 of the Agreement between these parties effective Novem~
ber 15; 1971, cited in full heretofore in this opinion,or in which there
appears to be a limitationm provision, It is the interpretation of that
language which must control the decision of this Beard. The pertinent

L

“parts quoted or paraphrased arel

LU,
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"*When applicant is not notified tc the contrary' as
sccepted or rejected ‘within' sixty (60) days after
the applicant begins work 'it will be understood that
the applicani becomes an accepted employe, but this
rule shall not coperate to prevent the removal from
service of such applicant if subsequent to the
expiration of sixty (60) days it is found that the
information given by him in his application is false,
provided, however, this exception shall not be
gpplicable o an employe who has been in service for
8 period of three {3) years or more.'  (Underlining

the Board's)

The exception to the sixty-day rule is limited to the epplication
for employment and a reading of the contract shows no other exception. The
parties then limited the exception to an employe who has been in service
for a period less than three years, The language is, in the opinion of this
Board, unambiguous esnd is, in effect, & "statute of limitations" preventing
discipline because of falsification af'ter three yesrs of service.

No Awards were cited directly in point on this issue. In the
interpretation of bargaining agreements it is the generally established
practice thet plain and unambiguous words are undisputed facts. The conduct -
of the Cerrier by the additional use of the "Personal Record" mey not change
the meaning of the words and phrases in the sgreement. The administrative
acts of either party cannot be used to change the explicit terms of & con-
tract, The Board's function in Awards heretofore cited is limited and it
cannot rewrite & contract,but its function is limited to finding out what
the parties intended under a particulsr clause., The intent of the parties
is to be found in the words which they, themselves, employ to express their
intent., When the language used is cleer and explicit, the Board is con- .

“ stralned to glve effect to the thought expressed by the words used

T In v1ew of thp tmme limltatlon set forth in the Agreement the. ik
;lels01p11ne 'in connection with the alleged falsmflcatlon of . Clalmant' i
_ appllcatzon for employment" cannot be sustalned T

'FIRBINGS The Third Div151on of the Adgustment Boarﬁ upon the whole recor&
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
regpectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railwey Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k

That this Division of the Adgustmenu Board has Jurisdietion over
the dispute involved herein; and
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The Agreement has been violated,

A W A R D

The Claimant's record shall be cleared of the charge and the
employe shall be reinstated and paid for wage loss in accord with the
provisions of the agreement,

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 18th day of February 1977.
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(Referee Caples)

I

LYING ABOUT RELEVANT FACTS IN AN APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMEINT IS A
PROPER GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL UNDER THE DISCIPLINE RULE, AND
NEITHER THE RULE ON AUTCMATIC ACCEPTANCE OF AN IMPLOYEE NOR THE

TYOrDTTNNY "I"ﬂ TUAT DRHITE TS RIT.TUVANT 70 IIDMAYT. CFUARAPS RACTED NN
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SUCH LYING: PETITIONER ADMITS CLAIMANT LIED ABOUT HER PAST
CRIMINAL RECORD AND VARIOUS ACCIDEMTS IN HER APPLICATION FOR
EMPLOYMENT AND BASES THIS ENTIRE CLAIM ON THE PALPABLY ERRONEOUS
SUPPOSITION THAT THE EXCEPTION TO THE AUTCMATIC ACCEPTANCE RULE
PRECLUDES DISCIPLINE FOR SUCH LYING; HENCE, THE ENTIRE CLAIM
SHOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED,

This entire case turns on a very simple and perfectly established prin-

iple of construction, namaly; t+he rule that a gnecific mvr-an1-1nn +a a

) [ A Y o S -

articular rule in an agreement has no broader application than the rule
itself——the exception, like water, cannot rise above its source.

N

Petitioner's entire case in favor of the claim herein, including
Petitioner's procedural objections, is predicated on the erroneous theory
that the exception to the automatic acceptance rule laid down in Rule 59 :
of the parties' agreement is broader in its application than the automatic E—
scceptance rule 1tself The pertinent portions of the rule read:

”40911c1nt5 for employment entering the service shall he
accepted or rejectad 1th3n siver (60) davs after the

applicant beszins wcrk, wien appiicant Is not rotified to
the contrary within the tima statec, it will he undersinod
+hat the annlicant DeccTes an accepted emplove, but this

rule snall not operate to prevent tne recoval from service
of such deLlC&nLQ if subzecuent to tne expiration or sixty
(60) davs, it is round tnat iniformation given bv nim in _
his application is :ulsa, orovided, ncwever, this exception
shall not be appllcaoLﬂ To &n ewploye who has been in ser-
vice for a period of three (3) years or more.,™

(Underlzn;uﬂ added. )

Hora wa h:l 1o atata t.r':"!"h narfact r-'i':rwi-v +ha rule +hzt accentance
nera v 3 ¥ ri The st

Ja nave gtated LA A A Lk e e o i

an employee by Carrier is automatic unless the employee is ﬂotlf ed to the
contrary within 60 days. We then have stated with equal clarity an excep-
tion to that specific automatic acceptance rule, which is simply that the
acceptance of an applicant as an employee shall not be automatic after

sixty days and within three years or the application if it is found that the
applicant submitted false information, The exception refers specifically

+ O

3
h
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and solely to the automatic acceptance rule, so that in case of any false
statements discovered within a three year period, the applicant may be
terminated simply by giving the wotice provided for in the first part of
the rule. The giving of such a notice, refusing to accept one as an
employee, is an act within the prerogative of Carrier which has nothing to
do with disciplime; for the applicant in that probationary period before
acceptance has no rights under the discipline rule,

In other words, the three year exception to the automatic acceptance
rule does nothing more than extend the period of time allowed to Carrier in
which to accept or reject an employee in those cases where false information
is given.

This, of course, has nothing whatever to do with the fimmly established
rule that lying about relevant facts in order to obtain employment is a
dismissal offense when established under the discipline rule after an
employee's application has been accepted and the usual employee relationship
established--see Subdivision II, below, for typical examples of the many
sound awards recognizing this as a distinct dismissal offense; also, see
Subdivision III, below, for awards on the point that dishonesty in all its
forms constitutes a dismissal offerse,

Under Rule 59 Carrier in this case properly recognized that its right
to disapprove Claimant's application for employment had expired under the ‘ e
three year provision, and for that reason Carrier properly proceeded under
the discipline rule, according Claimant all the benefits and rights of an
employee under that rule, .

Petitioner frankly admits that in her employment application Claimant
lied about her criminal record and also lied about prior personal injuries.

Petitioner's entire case before the Board is predicated on the palpably
fulse assumption that the three year exception to the automatic acceptance
rule provided for in Rule 89 applies to a discipline matter that is totally
unrelated to acceptance or rejection of the employment application. The
Petitioner falsely assumes that there was an absolute three year bar to
any disciplinary action against an employee for lying in the employment
application, and then on the basis of that assumption makes the further
false assumption that Carrier attempted to discipline Claimant in this case
because of false statements admittedly made by Claimant in identical appli=-
cation forms subsequently furnished to Carrier upon returning from leave.

This award simply adonts Petitioner's false assumptions as a basis for
sustalnlng the ¢laim. We dissent.
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11
FALSIFICATION OF AN EMPLOYMENT RECORD
IS PROPER BASIS FOR DISMISSAL.

Award 18103 (Devine):

This Board has econsistently held that an employe who falsifies his
employment application, irrespective of ths elapsed time beiween the date
of the application and. the date when falsification was discovered, is subject
to diseharze. Awards 14274, 11328, 10090, 5994, 5865, 4381, and 4328,

Award 18475 (Rimer):

The Petitioner argues thas the dismissal of the Claimant, following dis-
_covery of tho allepad falsifiention cccurred “150 eonsecuiive ealendar days
after he had performed firsy service” and that he was protected from such
action by the language of Section 1, Rule 6 which provides that seniority

will be established as of ths first day worked, if the application is not rejected
within 60 days afier the individual first enters service.

It was further argued, with no supporting evidenee on the record, that
the dismissal was without just cause was “eapricious, improper and un-
warranted.”

Tke position of the Czrrier rests on the evidence contained on the com-
pleted form MED-2, on which the answers were supplied by th2 Claimant and
signed by him, ccrtifying to their truthfulness and completeneds. A leng ling
of Awzrds were cited in supnort of its positicn, including cases in which the
same “time Hmit” argument was advanced by the Petitioner as in the instant
case,

© We £nd the argument of the Patitioner to be without merit. The invesiiza- cors——
tHion of the Carrier of the prior injwry iz in the record, timsly action was taken
after discovery, and all procedural aspects of the exse were fully met.

The Board has uvheld the discharge of an empleye who had falsified his
employment cpplication, irrespective of the elapsed time between the date of
application and the date of discovery of ralsification. In the extreme, Award
19090 held that laches was not present in the case even though eleven years
had elapsed from the date of first service and dismissal for falsification.

Also see Awards 10090 (Mitchell), 11228 (Dolnick), 20507 (Franden) of this

Division and Second Division Awards 5959 (Zumas), 6013 {Ritter), and 6391

{Lieberman), among others,

® # * N * *
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- | S K, . ‘ B
DISMISSAL FROM THE SERVICE IS THE USUAL DISCIPLINE
FOR A RULE VIOLATION ASSOCIATED WITH DISHONESTY.

One would not suﬁpose fhat it would ever bernecessa:y to cite awards

for the proposition that infidelity to an employer is’a valid basis for

dismissing an employee. Where an act of dishonesty is establishéd, there

can be"no doubt whatever as-to the right of Carrier to discharge an

employee, As this Board observed in Award 16168.(Perelson): .

Dishenestv, in any form, is o matter of serions eoncern and dishonesty
wsually and frequently resulrs in dismissal from the service of a Carrisr,

This Beard has held on numerous occasions that dismissal from service
for dishonest acis is not an excessive application of discipline or an sbuse of
_ diseretion.

For other awayds imveolving dismigsal for acts of dishqnesty, see Awards 8303 _'
(Bailer), 9214, 9215 (Schedler), 10002 (Webster), 11278 (Stark), 12248
(Dorsey), 13086 (Ables), 13116 (Hamilton), 13130 (Kormblum), 13179 (Dorsey), R

13670, 13674 (Weston), 15055 (Hamilton), 15456 (Harr), 16170, 16171, 16172

(Perelson), 16888 (Goodman), 17243 (Yagoda), 17565 (Ritter), 18037 (Dolnick),

18106 {Devine), 18658 (Edgétt), 18708 (Franden), 18901 (Ritter), 19486, 19487

(Brent), 19493 (Devine), 19735 (Roadley), 19745, 19746, 19747, 19929

(Licberman), 19984, 20003 (Blackwell), 20031 (Eischen), 20182 (Lieberman},

20211, 20267, 20292 (Sickles), 20603 (Lieberman), 20663 (Twomey), 20681

(Edgett), 20744 (Sickles), 20781 (Eischen), 20798 (Edgett), 20849 (Quinn),

20857 (Edgett), 20868, 20918 (Morris), 20952 (Bailer)s 21005 (Sickles),

QL /L

21109 (McBrearty), 21112 (Sickles), among
7
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